

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

RYAN SCOVILLE,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
STATE,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 2:22-cv-00091-NJ

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

 I. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....2

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....3

LEGAL STANDARD.....7

ARGUMENT8

 I. ALLEGATIONS OF AN AGENCY’S DELAYS IN RESPONDING TO
 FOIA REQUESTS DO NOT, WITHOUT MORE, STATE A “POLICY OR
 PRACTICE” CLAIM.....8

 II. PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS DO NOT SET FORTH A PLAUSIBLE
 CLAIM THAT STATE HAS A POLICY OR PRACTICE OF
 PURPOSEFUL DELAY.....13

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Center for Law and Justice v. Federal Bureau of Investigation,
470 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....11, 12

American Center for Law and Justice v. United States Department of State,
249 F. Supp. 3d 275 (D.D.C. 2017).....9, 11

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....7, 8

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....7, 8

Brice v. Resch,
No. 10-C-711, 2010 WL 4674031 (E.D. Wisc. Nov. 9, 2010).....5

Brocksopp Engineering, Inc. v. Bach-Simpson Ltd.,
136 F.R.D. 485 (E.D. Wisc. 1991).....5

Cause of Action Institute v. Eggleston,
224 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2016).....9, 11

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Federal Election Commission,
711 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....2, 3, 16

Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Department of Justice,
15 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014).....3

Evans v. United States Department of Interior,
135 F. Supp. 3d 799 (N.D. Ind. 2015)14

Firestone Financial Corp. v. Meyer,
796 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2015)7

Gaylor v. United States Department of Justice,
No. 05-cv-414-PB, 2006 WL 1644681 (D.N.H. June 14, 2006).....9

General Electric Capital Corp. v. Lease Resolution Corp.,
128 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 1997)8

<i>Gonzales and Gonzales Bonds and Insurance Agency Inc. v. United States Department of Homeland Security</i> , 913 F. Supp. 2d 865 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	9
<i>Hajro v. United States Citizenship and Immigration Services</i> , 832 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (N.D. Cal. 2011), <i>rev'd in part, vacated in part</i> , 811 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2015).	12
<i>In re Scott</i> , 709 F.2d 717 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. United States Department of Homeland Security</i> , 895 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LAF v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , No. 17 C 5035, 2018 WL 3148109 (N.D. Ill. June 27, 2018)	8, 9, 17
<i>Matlack, Inc. v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 868 F. Supp. 627 (D. Del. 1994).....	9
<i>Nightingale v. United States Citizenship and Immigration Services</i> , 507 F.Supp. 3d 1193 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	12
<i>Open America v. Watergate Special Prosecution Force</i> , 547 F.2d 605 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	16
<i>Our Children's Earth Foundation v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , No. 08-1461 SBA, 2008 WL 3181583 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2008)	9
<i>Payne Enterprises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rocky Mountain Wild, Inc. v. United States Forest Service</i> , No. 15-cv-0127-WJM-CBS, 2016 WL 362459 (D. Colo. Jan. 29, 2016)	11
<i>Roseberry-Andrews v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 299 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2018).....	11
<i>Telematch, Inc. v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , No. CV 19-2372 (TJK), 2020 WL 7014206 (D.D.C. Nov. 27, 2020), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 20-5378 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 21, 2020)	16
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	8

Thompson v. Illinois Department of Professional Regulation,
300 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2002)8

Walsh v. United States Department of Veterans Affairs,
400 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2005)9

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 112a6

5 U.S.C. § 5522, 3, 6

22 U.S.C. § 2753 *passim*

22 U.S.C. § 39426

22 U.S.C. § 39446

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5B Wright & Miller,
Federal Practice & Procedure § 1346 (3d ed. 2004)5

Declaration of Susan C. Weetman,
America First Legal Foundation v. United States Department of State, No. 1:21-cv-02253-
JMC (D.D.C. filed Mar. 1, 2022)14

United States Department of State, Freedom of Information Act Annual Report Fiscal Year
2020,
<https://foia.state.gov/Learn/Reports/Annual/2020.pdf>14, 15

United States Department of State, Freedom of Information Act Annual Report Fiscal Year
2021,
<https://foia.state.gov/Learn/Reports/Annual/2021.pdf>14

United States Department of State, Information Access Guide (2020),
[https://foia.state.gov/Request/Guide.aspx#RequestingInformationunderthe
FreedomofInformationActFOIAWhattoExpectNext](https://foia.state.gov/Request/Guide.aspx#RequestingInformationundertheFreedomofInformationActFOIAWhattoExpectNext)15
